

NO. 44615-4-II

Filed
~~RECEIVED~~
AUG 30 2013
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS DIV II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MARIO ARRIAGA,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

KAY GERMIAT
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No.18532
Office Id. No. 91040
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98401
(253) 593-5243

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Mr. Arriaga Had An Industrial Injury And Received Treatment From Dr. Sherfey3

 B. Dr. Sherfey Maintained Correspondence from the Department in Mr. Arriaga’s Medical File And Reviewed Documents Provided To Him3

 C. Dr. Sherfey Received The Department Order Two Days After It Was Issued5

 D. The Board Determined That The Protest Was Untimely8

 E. The Superior Court Found The Protest Untimely Because The Doctor Did Not Protest Or Appeal Within 60 Days After Its Receipt.....8

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

VI. ARGUMENT13

 A. The Doctor Did Not Protest Or Appeal The Order Within 60 Days Of Its Receipt.....13

 1. A Department Order Is Final Unless Appealed Or Protested Within 60 Days.....13

 2. An Order Is Communicated When It Is Received, Regardless Of Whether The Person Actually Reads The Document14

3.	Mr. Arriaga May Not Rely On A Breakdown In The Doctor's Office Procedures To Excuse The Failure To Timely Appeal From A Properly Delivered Order	20
B.	Liberal Construction In Favor Of Providing Benefits To Workers Does Not Require The New Requirement of Reading By The Attending Physician.....	27
C.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Superior Court's Finding That Dr. Sherfey Received The Department's October 29, 2008 Order On October 31, 2008, And That Dr. Sherfey Did Not Protest Or Appeal That Order Within Sixty Days Of Its Receipt	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> 87 Wn. App. 883, 942 P.2d 1087 (1997).....	12
<i>Beckman v. Dep't of Social & Health Serv.</i> 102 Wn. App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000).....	27
<i>Bering v. Share</i> 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	11
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Allen</i> 100 Wn. App. 526, 997 P.2d 977 (2000).....	12, 32
<i>Ehman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 33 Wn.2d 584, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	12, 30
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	34
<i>Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 45 Wn. App. 335, 725 P.2d 463 (1986).....	11
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	30
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor & Industries</i> 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	12
<i>In re Dan Johnson</i> Dckt. No. 96 3380 & 96 3381, 1997 WL 255500 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. 1997)	27, 29
<i>In re David Herring</i> BIIA Dec. 57,831 & 57,830, 1981 WL 375943 (1981).....	21
<i>In re Dorena Hirschman</i> BIIA Dec., 09 17130, 2010 WL 5677047 (2010).....	24

<i>In re Edward Morgan</i> BIIA Dec., 9667 1959 WL 60086 (1959).....	24
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	32
<i>In re Everardo Barrera</i> Dckt. No. 12 11095, 2013 WL 3185960 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. 2013)	28
<i>In re Jerry Winchester</i> Dckt. No. 91 3537, 1993 WL 139659 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals 1993)	25, 26, 29
<i>In re Robert Wyrick</i> Dckt. No. 01 11323 & 01 12028, 2003 WL 25828990 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeal 2003)	27
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> 71 Wn. App. 326, 858 P.2d 1112 (1993).....	11
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 57 Wn. App. 886, 790 P.2d 1254 (1990).....	20
<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997)	15, 31
<i>Korst v. McMahan</i> 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	34
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	15
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966).....	10
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	14, 22, 31
<i>Nafus v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 142 Wash. 48, 251 Pac. 977 (1927).....	passim

<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> 439 U.S. 322, 99 S. Ct. 645, 58 L. Ed .2d 552 (1979).....	31
<i>Robel v. Highline Public Sch. Dist.</i> 65 Wn.2d 477, 398 P.2d 1(1965).....	22, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 85 Wn.2d 949, 540 P.2d 1359 (1975).....	passim
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	11
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	10
<i>Shafer v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 166 Wd.2d 710, 213 P.3d 591 (2009).....	passim

Statutes

RCW 51.52.050	1, 15
RCW 51.52.050(1).....	2
RCW 51.52.050(2)(a)	10
RCW 51.52.060	1, 10, 14
RCW 51.52.060(1)(a)	26
RCW 51.52.115	10
RCW 51.52.140	10
RCW Title 51	1
